the yield curve, with long-term interest rates defined as all tenors
three years and longer (e.g., 10-year U.S. Treasury securities) and
short-term interest rates defined as all tenors less than three
years. Where applicable, U.S. dollar interest rates are floored at
0.00%. The following describes the simulation assumptions for
the scenarios presented in Table 28:
• Simulations are dynamic and reflect anticipated changes to

our assets and liabilities.
• Other macroeconomic variables that could be correlated

with the changes in interest rates are held constant.
• Mortgage prepayment and origination assumptions vary

across scenarios and reflect only the impact of the higher or
lower interest rates.

• Our base scenario deposit forecast incorporates mix changes
consistent with the base interest rate trajectory. Deposit
mix is modeled to be the same as in the base scenario across
the alternative scenarios. In higher interest rate scenarios,
customer activity that shifts balances into higher-yielding
products could reduce expected net interest income.

• We hold the size of the projected debt and equity securities
portfolios constant across scenarios.

Table 28:  Net Interest Income Sensitivity

($ in billions) Jun 30, 2021 Dec 31, 2020

Parallel Shift:

+100 bps shift in interest rates $ 7.0  6.7

-100 bps shift in interest rates  (2.9)  (2.7)

Steeper yield curve:

+50 bps shift in long-term interest rates  1.2  1.3

Flatter yield curve:

+50 bps shift in short-term interest rates  2.5  2.2

-50 bps shift in long-term interest rates  (1.2)  (1.4)

The interest rate sensitivity included in Table 28 indicates
that we would expect to benefit from higher interest rates as our
assets would reprice faster and to a greater degree than our
liabilities, while in the case of lower interest rates, our assets
would reprice downward and to a greater degree than our
liabilities resulting in lower net interest income.

The sensitivity results above do not capture noninterest
income or expense impacts. Our interest rate sensitive
noninterest income and expense are predominantly driven by
mortgage banking activities, and may move in the opposite

[…]

reduction of the carrying value of the investment balances. We
also reclassified the investment tax credits, which are recognized
over time, from income tax expense to interest income for solar
energy leases or noninterest income for solar energy equity
investments. We determined that this presentation is preferable
because it better reflects the financial statement presentation of
the investment tax credits as an integral component of the
investments. The change in accounting policy was adopted
retrospectively to January 1, 2020.

Table 1.1 presents the impact of the accounting policy
changes for LIHTC investments and solar energy investments to
our consolidated statement of income and consolidated balance
sheet. There was no material impact to the consolidated
statement of cash flows.

Notes to Financial Statements

70 Wells Fargo & Company

Table 1.1:  Impact of the Accounting Policy Changes for LIHTC Investments and Solar Energy Investments

Quarter ended June 30, 2020 Six months ended June 30, 2020

Effect of accounting
policy changes ($)

Effect of accounting policy
changes ($)

($ in millions, except per share amounts) As reported LIHTC Solar As revised As reported LIHTC Solar As revised

Selected Income Statement Data

Interest income – loans $ 8,448  —  12  8,460  18,513  —  30  18,543

Noninterest income  7,956  370  68  8,394  14,361  739  137  15,237

Income tax expense (benefit) (1)  (3,917)  1,434  482  (2,001)  (3,758)  1,584  526  (1,648)

Net income (loss)  (2,379)  (1,064)  (403)  (3,846)  (1,726)  (845)  (359)  (2,930)

Earnings (loss) per common share  (0.66)  (0.26)  (0.09)  (1.01)  (0.65)  (0.21)  (0.08)  (0.94)

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share  (0.66)  (0.26)  (0.09)  (1.01)  (0.65)  (0.21)  (0.08)  (0.94)

At December 31, 2020

Effect of accounting policy
changes ($)

As reported LIHTC Solar As revised

Selected Balance Sheet Data

Equity securities $ 62,260  (275)  (1,977)  60,008

Accrued expenses and other liabilities  76,404  (62)  (1,982)  74,360

Retained earnings  162,890  (207)  —  162,683

(1) The quarterly income tax expense (benefit) varies based on the income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) and the estimated annual effective income tax rate applied to each quarter.

Accounting Standards Adopted in 2021
In 2021, we adopted the following new accounting guidance:
• Accounting Standards Update (ASU or Update) 2021-01 –

Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Scope
• ASU 2020-08 – Codification Improvements to Subtopic

310-20, Receivables – Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs
• ASU 2020-01 – Investments – Equity Securities (Topic 321),